

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF IOWA

PAUL DORR, AND ALEXANDER
DORR, individually and on behalf of all
other persons similarly situated,

Court File No. 5:08-CV-04093

Plaintiffs,

vs.

**PRINCIPAL BRIEF OF
PLAINTIFFS PAUL DORR AND
ALEXANDER DORR FOR
SUMMARY JUDGMENT,
DECLARATORY JUDGMENT,
AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

DOUGLAS L. WEBER, individually
and in his capacity as Sheriff of Osceola
County; and OSCEOLA COUNTY,
IOWA,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	iii
Issues Presented	vii
Introduction	1
Factual Background	1
Legal Arguments and Authorities	3
I. Summary judgment and declaratory judgment is proper under the facts and circumstances of the instant case, since the actions of the Defendants Sheriff Weber and Osceola County are violative of state law and federal constitutional protections.	3
II. Sheriff Weber may not deny Paul Dorr a weapon permit under Iowa Stat. § 724.8 based on Dorr’s First Amendment-protected activities	8

III. The denial of nonprofessional concealed weapon permits under the facts of the instant case have denied Paul Dorr and Alexander Dorr their Second Amendment right to bear arms..... 13

IV. Paul Dorr and Alexander Dorr with their respective denials of nonprofessional weapon permits were denied equal protection under the laws and substantive due process abridging their Fourteenth Amendment rights 13

V. Sheriff Weber is a County officer and therefore, Osceola County is a proper party for purposes of maintaining a § 1983 action for monetary and declaratory relief against the County..... 16

Conclusion..... 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Constitutions	
United States Constitution, First Amendment.....	1, 10, 12, 14, 19, 20
United States Constitution, Second Amendment	1, 13, 19
United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment	1, 14, 15, 19, 20
Federal Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2201	1, 3
42 U.S.C. § 1983	1, 3, 4, 7, 16, 17, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. § 1988	1, 20
State Statutes	
Iowa Code §331.501.....	16
Iowa Code §331.551.....	16
Iowa Code §331.601.....	16
Iowa Code §331.651.....	16
Iowa Code §331.751.....	16
Iowa Code § 724.7.....	4
Iowa Code § 724.8.....	1, 4, 5, 6, 10, 12, 14, 17, 18, 20
Iowa Code § 724.8(1).....	10
Iowa Code § 724.8(1) - (6)	10
Iowa Code § 724.8 (4).....	8
Iowa Code § 724.8 (5).....	8

Iowa Code § 724.11..... 1

Administrative Codes

Iowa Administrative Code § 91.4(1)..... 5, 6

Iowa Administrative Code § 661-91(1)a..... 6

Iowa Administrative Code § 661-91.4..... 17

Iowa Administrative Code § 661-91.4(1)c 6

Iowa Administrative Code § 661-91.4(2) 5

Rules of Court

Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)..... 3

Cases

Alley v. Angelone, 962 F. Supp. 827 (E.D. Va. 1997) 4

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 3

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976) 8

Calvit v. Minneapolis Pub. Schs., 122 F.3d 1112 (8th Cir.1997) 3

Campbell v. Arkansas Dept. of Correction, 155 F.3d 950, (8th Cir. 1998),
reh'g and suggestion for reh'g en banc denied, (Oct. 14, 1998)..... 4

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 3

Citizens United v. Federal Election Com'n, -- U.S. --, 2010 WL 183856 US 2010
(Jan. 21, 2010) 8

City of Wapello v. Chaplin, 507 N.W.2d 187 (Iowa App. 1993)..... 15

Clark v. Kellogg Co., 205 F.3d 109 (8th Cir. 2000)..... 3

Coben v. Norris, 300 F.2d 24 (9th Cir.1962)..... 17

Cunha v. City of Algona, 334 N.W.2d 591 (Iowa 1983)..... 17

Daniels v. Williams, 474 U.S. 327 (1986) 19

District of Columbia v. Heller, ---U.S. ----, 128 S.Ct. 2783 (2008)..... 13

Fry v. McCall, 945 F. Supp. 655 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)..... 4

Ganley v. Minneapolis Park & Recreation Bd., 491 F.3d 743 (8th Cir.2007) 14

Graves v. Ark. Dep't of Fin. & Admin., 229 F.3d 721 (8th Cir.2000) 3

Gunter v. Morrison, 497 F.3d 868 (8th Cir. 2007)..... 10

Harris v. Angelina County, Tex., 31 F.3d 331 (5th Cir. 1994)..... 4

Krenik v. County of Le Sueur, 47 F.3d 953 (8th Cir.1995)..... 3

Larkin v. St. Louis Housing Auth. Dev. Corp., 355 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir.2004)..... 17

Lewis v. Jacks, 486 F.3d 1025 (8th Cir.2007)..... 14

Mackinney v. Nielson, 69 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995)..... 20

McIntyre v. Page County Sheriff's Office, 538 N.W.2d 305
(Iowa App. 1995)..... 5, 6, 7, 20

Mems v. City of St. Paul, Dep't of Fire & Safety Servs.,
224 F.3d 735 (8th Cir.2000) 3

Monell v. Dept. of Soc. Serv., 436 U.S. 658 (1978). 17

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449, 460 (1958) 8

Parratt v. Taylor, 451 U.S. 527 (1981)..... 17

Richter v. Shelby County, 745 N.W.2d 505 (Iowa 2008)..... 16

Roberts v. United States Jaycees, 468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 8

Shemaitis v. Froemke, 189 F.2d 963 (7th Cir.1951)..... 17

Sherrill v. Knight, 569 F.2d 124 (D.C. Cir. 1977)..... 11

State ex rel. Cities Serv. Oil Co. v. Board of Appeals,
21 Wis.2d 516, 124 N.W.2d 809 (1963) 15

Staub v. City of Baxley, 355 U.S. 313 (1958) 12

Tozman v. City of Columbia Heights, 268 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2001)..... 15

Warren v. City of Lincoln, Neb., 816 F.2d 1254 (8th Cir.1987)..... 17

Wedemeier v. City of Ballwin, Mo., 931 F.2d 24 (8th Cir.1991)..... 17

Will v. Michigan Dept. of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989) 4

Wood v. Ostrander, 879 F.2d 583 (9th Cir. 1989),
cert. denied, 498 U.S. 938 (1990) 19, 20
